SINDH ORDINANCE NO.II OF 2011

THE SINDH CRIMINAL PROSECUTION SERVICE (CONSTITUTION, FUNCTIONS AND POWERS) (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2011.

[2nd May, 2011]

An Ordinance to amend the Sindh Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) Act, 2009.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend Sindh Criminal **Preamble**. Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) Act, 2009, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor is satisfied that the circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the Governor is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance: -

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sindh Criminal **Short title and** Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) **commencement**. (Amendment) Ordinance, 2011.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

 In the Sindh Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) Act, 2009, in section 6, for sub-section
(3), the following shall be substituted: -

"(3). The Prosecutor General shall hold office for a period of three years.

Provided that the Government may in appropriate case extend the term of Prosecutor General for a further period of three years.".